distribution costs decreased by RMB1,882,350,000.

b) Presentation of assets and liabilities related to contracts with customers
Reclassifications were made as at 1 January 2018 to be consistent with the terminology used under
HKFRS 15:

Contract liabilities in relation to advance receipts from customers were previously included in other
payables and accrued charges (RMB193,559,000 as at 1 January 2018). The amount of contract
liabilities as at 1 January 2017 were not significant for the Group.

Contract liabilities are recognised when the payment is made or the payment is due (whichever
is earlier), if customers pay consideration, or have a right to an amount of consideration that is
unconditional, before the Group transfers goods or service to the customer.

The following tables show the adjustments recognised for each individual line item. Line items that were
not affected by the changes have not been included. There was no impact to the Group’s opening retained
earnings as at 1 January 2018 and 1 January 2017. The adjustments are explained in more detail by standard
below.

As at 31 December 2017

Consolidated balance sheet (extract)
As originally

presented HKFRS 15 Restated
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Other payables and accrued charges 1,199,291 (193,559) 1,005,732
Contract liabilities – 193,559 193,559

Year ended 31 December 2017

Consolidated statement of profit or loss (extract)
As originally

presented HKFRS 15 Restated
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Revenue 19,825,031 (1,745,471) 18,079,560
Selling and distribution costs (3,891,035) 1,745,471 (2,145,564)

HENGAN INTERNATIONAL GROUP COMPANY LIMITED
Annual Report 2018 59

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 December 2018

2 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

(1) Basis of preparation (continued)
(ii) New and amended standards not yet adopted

Certain new and amended standards and interpretations are effective for annual periods beginning after 1
January 2018 and have not been early adopted in preparing these consolidated financial statements. The Group
has started assessing the full impact of the amendments and standards and intents to adopt the amendments